

THIS DOCUMENT AND ATTACHMENT(S) ARE AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD AT
http://www.bxwa.com/bxwa_toc/pub/1687/toc.html
AN EMAIL NOTIFICATION WAS SENT TO REGISTERED PLANHOLDERS. FAILURE TO
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT ON THE BID FORM DOES NOT AFFECT THE BIDDER'S
OBLIGATION FOR COMPLIANCE.

ADDENDUM N° 2

BLAKE ISLAND STATE PARK REPLACE MAIN LIFT STATION SW-C1724

DATE: November 1, 2019

ATTENTION TO PLANHOLDERS OF RECORD is called to the following revisions of the contract documents:

PLAN SHEET 7 AND 8:

DUCTILE IRON PIPE 401

The lift station specifications indicate that lined Ductile iron on the discharge side down until it takes a 90 in the tank, and then the materials where left up to the installer. It was our intent that this would transition to 4" PVC through the top of the tank and out the sleeve to reduce the weight that needed to be supported through the tank.

The valves on the drawing are depicted as flanged pieces, but per the Addendum 1 you can use threaded brass if you have a union before and after the valve to facilitate future replacement.

CLARIFICATIONS

Question: Would it be possible to bring a Camp trailer out to the island to serve as a job trailer / overnight accommodation for employees?

Answer: Job/camp trailers would need to be coordinated and approved by Parks prior to delivery, as there are no designated spots on the island for such accommodations. They should be as small as possible, as there is not room to accommodate large trailers. They must remain on a hardened surface and would need to be fully contained if used for temporary accommodations, with all grey and black water being pumped and removed from the island. Contractor would be responsible for any temporary power connections or generator. It would need to be kept clean and contractor would need to adhere to the rated occupancy and all other park regulations for campers. Trailer would need to be removed from island prior to final payment and contractor would be responsible for any camping fees that would apply.

Question: Would Parks be open to 10-hour workdays on the project?

Answer: Hours outside the specified 8 AM to 5 PM would need to be pre-approved. We would also require a copy of their signed agreement with their workers to work 4-10's Requests would need to

come with justification for the change in work hours, a plan for lighting the work area, and need to be kept to Monday through Thursday, as to limit impacts to users Friday through Sunday.

Question: Will the contractor be responsible for Portable Toilets?

Answer: The park has a comfort station near the project, and the project is intending to keep the existing lift station operational until the new lift station is installed. So this comfort station will be available except when you are doing cut over of the lift station or services, during which times you will be responsible for accommodating your employees.

Question: Will water be available to fill the tank for testing?

Answer: The island has limited water availability, and the contractor will have access to modest amounts of water for use during construction, provide the island has water. However, there will not be enough water available for the contractor to fill the tank for testing, and the contractor shall plan to bring sufficient water to the island to meet testing requirements.

Question: Can a precast 20' X 24' Pad be used in place of the cast in place pad?

Answer: The contractor can submit a substitution request for use of a precast concrete pad after award. Such a request would need to be accompanied with an engineered stamped submittal including drawings, calculations, and lifting requirements.

Question: Do we have to meet the buy American Act?

Answer: There is no such clause in this contract.

Question: I'm just wanting to be clear on something here – looking at plan sheet 7, the 4" and 6" pipes inside the tank, with 4" ball valves and pipes off the Pumps suction and discharge sides – do contractors provide that? Or is it part of the pre-packaged pump station system?

Answer: The packaged lift station provides the 6" suction lines through to the point where the discharge lines tee together and reduce to a 4" discharge, which is shown on sheet 8. Then the contractor is responsible for providing the piping down and out.

Question: I don't see it listed in measurement and payment for which bid item it should be paid under?

Answer: The piping in the septic tank, as well as the lines to and from the septic tank were to be included in the Septic Tank LS. This excludes the 6" suction lines that are part of the Pre-Packaged Pump station.

Question: Can plug valves be offered instead –I don't see a spec that tells me anything different.

Answer: The valves are called out as Ball Valves on the plans, so plug valves would not currently be acceptable. If you wish to propose them as a substitution to Ball Valves. You can submit a substitution proposal, with supporting information for consideration.

Question: It's not clear to me where the site piping, shown on sheets 5 and 6 should be paid for?

Answer: This work and material should be included in the cost of the Fiberglass septic tank bid item. It was included in the summary of pay items as part of the sewer line inlet and outlet connections. And the 2" HDPE force main?

This should be schedule 80 per addendum 1 and included in the cost of the fiberglass tank bid item.

Should that be included in bid item #8 with the 4" force main?

Bid Item #8 was intended to cover the 4" force main from the start of the valve box through the connection to the existing force main connection.

Question: Do you have Hydrologist or geologic report for the site?

Answer: We do not have any soils or hydrologic reports for the site but know that the site is made up of fill for some or all the project depth and through observation believe that groundwater is influenced by the tides in this area. Since we see infiltration during hightide that we do not see during low tides, which leads us to believe that groundwater is generally slightly higher than the tide elevation in this area.

Question: Will the owner be paying for Puget sound energy cost for outages and new meter cost?

Answer: We have not made a new service request to PSE as we are not modifying the transformers or primary system. The contractor is responsible for coordinating with PSE to turn off the existing service and reconnect the new service. The contractor shall schedule remove and connection of new for the same day or plan alternative methods for getting sewage up to the septic tank during an extended outage. PSE will charge the owner for new CT's and meter, but all other costs should be included in the bid.

Question: Will the existing soils be suitable for backfill?

Answer: The existing soils are expected to be fill material, which could be highly variable. Its suitability for meeting the backfill requirements for the fiberglass tank is not expected. Contractor is responsible for making sure all backfill materials meet specification and manufacturer recommendations.

Question: What are the requirements for excess soils disposed of at the abandoned lagoon?

Answer: Soils hauled to the lagoon should be leveled, raked smooth, and seeded, as would be logical through the course of work and necessary to prevent erosion and sedimentation leaving the lagoons. The Access road to the lagoons is gravel and the contractor will need to repair any damage caused to the road by increased use during construction.

Question: What information do you have on the Barge Landing Area?

Answer: Please find attached the Barge Landing HPA Permit for information on the landing area.



Manuel Iglesias, Contracts Specialist
Contracts, Grants, and Procurement Services



Date

END OF ADDENDUM N° 2



HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL

Washington Department of
Fish & Wildlife
PO Box 43234
Olympia, WA 98504-3234
(360) 902-2200

Issued Date: October 01, 2015
Project End Date: September 30, 2020

Permit Number: 2015-6-612+01
FPA/Public Notice Number: N/A
Application ID: 5325

PERMITTEE	AUTHORIZED AGENT OR CONTRACTOR
Washington State Parks & Recreation Commission ATTENTION: Alexandra Wunsch 1111 Israel Rd SW, PO Box 42650 Olympia, WA 98502	

Project Name: Blake Island Marine State Park - Maintenance Barge Landing

Project Description: The staff of the Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission (Parks) proposes to land the Thunderbird, a 75' long landing craft/barge owned by Parks and used for routine maintenance operations, at Blake Island Marine State Park.

PROVISIONS

AUTHORIZED WORK TIMES

- PROJECT ACTIVITIES:** Work must be accomplished per specifications submitted with the application and approved by the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, including the project location shown on the map titled "Blake Island Marine State Park - Maintenance Barge Landing Location", received August 24th, 2015, except as modified by this Hydraulic Project Approval.
- TIMING LIMITATION:** This permit is authorized through October 1 2020, provided:
 - Barge landings must be minimized between February 15th and August 1st of any year for the protection of migrating juvenile salmonids.
 - For landings that must occur between February 15th and August 1st of any year, the front of the barge may touch for loading and offloading purposes, but the barge must not ground.

NOTIFICATION

- NOTIFICATION:** You, your agent, or contractor must contact the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife by e-mail at HPAapplications@dfw.wa.gov; mail to Post Office Box 43234, Olympia, Washington 98504-3234; or fax to (360) 902-2946 at least three business days before each barge landing. The notification must include the permittee's name, project location, starting date, and the hydraulic Project Approval permit number.
- FISH KILL/ WATER QUALITY PROBLEM NOTIFICATION:** If a fish kill occurs or fish are observed in distress at the job site, immediately stop all activities causing harm. Immediately notify the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife of the problem. If the likely cause of the fish kill or fish distress is related to water quality, also notify the Washington Military Department Emergency Management Division at 1-800-258-5990. Activities related to the fish kill or fish distress must not resume until the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife gives approval. The Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife may require additional measures to mitigate impacts.

STAGING, JOB SITE ACCESS AND EQUIPMENT

- Retain all natural habitat features on the beach larger than twelve inches in diameter including trees, stumps, logs, and large rocks. These natural habitat features may be moved during barge landings but they must be placed near the preproject location before leaving the job site.
- Confine the barge landing to the existing landing ramp location shown on the approved site map. Use the existing pathway shown on the approved site map to transport materials and equipment to upland facilities.



HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL

Washington Department of
Fish & Wildlife
PO Box 43234
Olympia, WA 98504-3234
(360) 902-2200

Issued Date: October 01, 2015
Project End Date: September 30, 2020

Permit Number: 2015-6-612+01
FPA/Public Notice Number: N/A
Application ID: 5325

7. Use landing mats during loading and unloading to minimize damage to beach substrate. Remove temporary mats from the beach immediately upon completion of loading and offloading operations.
8. Operation of motorized equipment waterward of the ordinary high water line must be restricted to the footprint of the barge and landing craft ramp, temporary ramps and mats, and the existing landing ramp. Do not operate motorized equipment in areas inundated by tidal waters.
9. Operate vessels with minimal propulsion power and in adequate water depth to prevent impacts from grounding and propeller wash to the bed and marine vegetation.
10. Conduct barge landings during tidal elevations greater than +8 feet mean lower low water (mean lower low water=0.00). Do not allow the barge to remain on-site during low tide.
11. Do not ground and use minimal propulsion power when operating vessels between Mean Lower Low Water and the -13 tide elevation (Mean Lower Low Water = 0.00) for the protection of marine vegetation.
12. Do not deploy anchors or spuds in seagrass or kelp.
13. Maintain anchor cable tension, set and retrieve anchors vertically, and prevent mooring cables from dragging to avoid impacts to seagrass and kelp.
14. Do not stockpile construction material waterward of the ordinary high water line.
15. The project must not adversely impact marine vegetation, including but not limited to seagrass and kelp, intertidal wetland vascular plants, and riparian vegetation.
16. Prevent contaminants from the project, such as petroleum products, hydraulic fluid, fresh concrete, sediments, sediment-laden water, chemicals, or any other toxic or harmful materials, from entering or leaching into waters of the state.
17. Check equipment daily for leaks and complete any required repairs before using the equipment in or near the water.

DEMOBILIZATION/CLEANUP

18. Remove all debris or deleterious material resulting from loading and offloading operations from the beach area and bed and deposit in an upland location where this material will not re-enter waters of the state.
19. Reshape beach area depressions created during project activities to preproject beach level upon project completion.

LOCATION #1: Site Name: Blake Island Marine State Park , , WA						
WORK START: October 1, 2015			WORK END: October 1, 2020			
<u>WRIA</u>	<u>Waterbody:</u>		<u>Tributary to:</u>			
15 - Kitsap	Wria 15 Marine		Puget Sound			
<u>1/4 SEC:</u>	<u>Section:</u>	<u>Township:</u>	<u>Range:</u>	<u>Latitude:</u>	<u>Longitude:</u>	<u>County:</u>
	25	24 N	02 E	47.541470	-122.482554	Kitsap
<u>Location #1 Driving Directions</u>						



HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL

Washington Department of
Fish & Wildlife
PO Box 43234
Olympia, WA 98504-3234
(360) 902-2200

Issued Date: October 01, 2015

Permit Number: 2015-6-612+01

Project End Date: September 30, 2020

FPA/Public Notice Number: N/A

Application ID: 5325

Boat access only

APPLY TO ALL HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVALS

This Hydraulic Project Approval pertains only to those requirements of the Washington State Hydraulic Code, specifically Chapter 77.55 RCW. Additional authorization from other public agencies may be necessary for this project. The person(s) to whom this Hydraulic Project Approval is issued is responsible for applying for and obtaining any additional authorization from other public agencies (local, state and/or federal) that may be necessary for this project.

This Hydraulic Project Approval shall be available on the job site at all times and all its provisions followed by the person(s) to whom this Hydraulic Project Approval is issued and operator(s) performing the work.

This Hydraulic Project Approval does not authorize trespass.

The person(s) to whom this Hydraulic Project Approval is issued and operator(s) performing the work may be held liable for any loss or damage to fish life or fish habitat that results from failure to comply with the provisions of this Hydraulic Project Approval.

Failure to comply with the provisions of this Hydraulic Project Approval could result in a civil penalty of up to one hundred dollars per day and/or a gross misdemeanor charge, possibly punishable by fine and/or imprisonment.

All Hydraulic Project Approvals issued under RCW 77.55.021 are subject to additional restrictions, conditions, or revocation if the Department of Fish and Wildlife determines that changed conditions require such action. The person(s) to whom this Hydraulic Project Approval is issued has the right to appeal those decisions. Procedures for filing appeals are listed below.

MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS HPA: You may request approval of minor modifications to the required work timing or to the plans and specifications approved in this HPA. Any approved minor modification will require issuance of a letter documenting the approval. A minor modification to the required work timing means any change to the work start or end dates of the current work season to enable project or work phase completion. Minor modifications will be approved only if spawning or incubating fish are not present within the vicinity of the project. You may request subsequent minor modifications to the required work timing. A minor modification of the plans and specifications means any changes in the materials, characteristics or construction of your project that does not alter the project's impact to fish life or habitat and does not require a change in the provisions of the HPA to mitigate the impacts of the modification. Minor modifications do not require you to pay additional application fees or be issued a new HPA. If you originally applied for your HPA through the online Aquatic Protection Permitting System (APPS), you may request a minor modification through APPS. A link to APPS is at <http://wdfw.wa.gov/licensing/hpa/>. If you do not use APPS you must submit a written request that clearly indicates you are seeking a minor modification to an existing HPA. Written requests must include the name of the applicant, the name of the authorized agent if one is acting for the applicant, the control number of the HPA, the date issued, the permitting biologist, the requested changes to the HPA, the reason for the requested change, the date of the request, and the requestor's signature. Send by mail to: Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, PO Box 43234, Olympia, Washington 98504-3234, or by email to HPAapplications@dfw.wa.gov. Do not include payment with your request. You should allow up to 45 days for the department to process your request.



HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL

Washington Department of
Fish & Wildlife
PO Box 43234
Olympia, WA 98504-3234
(360) 902-2200

Issued Date: October 01, 2015
Project End Date: September 30, 2020

Permit Number: 2015-6-612+01
FPA/Public Notice Number: N/A
Application ID: 5325

MAJOR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS HPA: You may request approval of major modifications to any aspect of your HPA. Any approved change other than a minor modification to your HPA will require issuance of a new HPA. If you paid an application fee for your original HPA you must pay an additional \$150 for the major modification. If you did not pay an application fee for the original HPA, no fee is required for a change to it. If you originally applied for your HPA through the online Aquatic Protection Permitting System (APPS), you may request a major modification through APPS. A link to APPS is at <http://wdfw.wa.gov/licensing/hpa/>. If you do not use APPS you must submit a written request that clearly indicates you are requesting a major modification to an existing HPA. Written requests must include the name of the applicant, the name of the authorized agent if one is acting for the applicant, the control number of the HPA, the date issued, the permitting biologist, the requested changes to the HPA, the reason for the requested change, the date of the request, payment of the application the original application was subject to an application fee, and the requestor's signature. Send your written request and payment, if applicable, by mail to: Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, PO Box 43234, Olympia, Washington 98504-3234. You should allow up to 45 days for the department to process your request.

APPEALS INFORMATION

If you wish to appeal the issuance, denial, conditioning, or modification of a Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA), Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) recommends that you first contact the department employee who issued or denied the HPA to discuss your concerns. Such a discussion may resolve your concerns without the need for further appeal action. If you proceed with an appeal, you may request an informal or formal appeal. WDFW encourages you to take advantage of the informal appeal process before initiating a formal appeal. The informal appeal process includes a review by department management of the HPA or denial and often resolves issues faster and with less legal complexity than the formal appeal process. If the informal appeal process does not resolve your concerns, you may advance your appeal to the formal process. You may contact the HPA Appeals Coordinator at (360) 902-2534 for more information.

A. INFORMAL APPEALS: WAC 220-660-460 is the rule describing how to request an informal appeal of WDFW actions taken under Chapter 77.55 RCW. Please refer to that rule for complete informal appeal procedures. The following information summarizes that rule.

A person who is aggrieved by the issuance, denial, conditioning, or modification of an HPA may request an informal appeal of that action. You must send your request to WDFW by mail to the HPA Appeals Coordinator, Department of Fish and Wildlife, Habitat Program, 600 Capitol Way North, Olympia, Washington 98501-1091; e-mail to HPAapplications@dfw.wa.gov; fax to (360) 902-2946; or hand-delivery to the Natural Resources Building, 1111 Washington St SE, Habitat Program, Fifth floor. WDFW must receive your request within 30 days from the date you receive notice of the decision. If you agree, and you applied for the HPA, resolution of the appeal may be facilitated through an informal conference with the WDFW employee responsible for the decision and a supervisor. If a resolution is not reached through the informal conference, or you are not the person who applied for the HPA, the HPA Appeals Coordinator or designee will conduct an informal hearing and recommend a decision to the Director or designee. If you are not satisfied with the results of the informal appeal, you may file a request for a formal appeal.

B. FORMAL APPEALS: WAC 220-660-470 is the rule describing how to request a formal appeal of WDFW actions taken under Chapter 77.55 RCW. Please refer to that rule for complete formal appeal procedures. The following information summarizes that rule.



HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL

Washington Department of
Fish & Wildlife
PO Box 43234
Olympia, WA 98504-3234
(360) 902-2200

Issued Date: October 01, 2015
Project End Date: September 30, 2020

Permit Number: 2015-6-612+01
FPA/Public Notice Number: N/A
Application ID: 5325

A person who is aggrieved by the issuance, denial, conditioning, or modification of an HPA may request a formal appeal of that action. You must send your request for a formal appeal to the clerk of the Pollution Control Hearings Boards and serve a copy on WDFW within 30 days from the date you receive notice of the decision. You may serve WDFW by mail to the HPA Appeals Coordinator, Department of Fish and Wildlife, Habitat Program, 600 Capitol Way North, Olympia, Washington 98501-1091; e-mail to HPAapplications@dfw.wa.gov; fax to (360) 902-2946; or hand-delivery to the Natural Resources Building, 1111 Washington St SE, Habitat Program, Fifth floor. The time period for requesting a formal appeal is suspended during consideration of a timely informal appeal. If there has been an informal appeal, you may request a formal appeal within 30 days from the date you receive the Director's or designee's written decision in response to the informal appeal.

C. FAILURE TO APPEAL WITHIN THE REQUIRED TIME PERIODS: If there is no timely request for an appeal, the WDFW action shall be final and unappealable.

Habitat Biologist Brittany.Gordon@dfw.wa.gov
Brittany Gordon 360-895-4756

for Director
WDFW